VI.

HATFIELD
TOWNSHIP

HATFIELD TOWNSHIP BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING
January 27, 2016
7:30 PM

AGENDA
CALL TO ORDER
ROLL CALL

U COMMISSIONER PRESIDENT ZIPFEL

U COMMISSIONER VICE PRESIDENT HUGHES
U COMMISSIONER ANDRIS

U COMMISSIONER RODGERS

U COMMISSIONER THOMAS

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
APPROVAL OF AGENDA
CONSENT ITEMS

Board of Commissioners Regular Meeting — December 16, 2015
Board of Commissioners Reorganization Meeting — January 4, 2016
Board of Commissioners Workshop Meeting — January 13, 2016
Treasurer’s Report — January 2016

Bills Payable:

A. Paid Bills (January 2016) — $346,056.89

B. Unpaid Bills (January 2016) — $329,541.88

ogrwhE

CITIZENS’ COMMENTS -- AGENDA ITEMS ONLY

Attention: Board of Commissioner Meetings are Video Recorded

All comments made at the podium. Please state your name and address for the record.
Comments are guided by Resolution #10-10.



VII.

VIII.

SPECIAL ITEM

1. Police Department Accreditation Presentation
Richard E. Hammon, Accreditation Program Coordinator
Pennsylvania Chiefs of Police Association

ACTION ITEMS

1. Martin Settlement Agreement — Zoning Hearing Board
Motion for Approval

2. Vehicle Purchases:
2016 Police Interceptor - $26,309
2015 Jeep Grand Cherokee Laredo - $33,265
2016 GMC Sierra 3500 - $34,371
2016 GMC Sierra 3500 - $34,371
Motion for Approval

3. Police Generator Purchase - $22,415
Emergency Systems Service Company
Motion for Approval

4. North Penn, Health, Hospital, and Education Authority
Salus University Financing
Resolution #16-03
Motion for Approval

CITIZENS’ COMMENTS

Attention: Board of Commissioner Meetings are Video Recorded

All comments made at the podium. Please state your name and address for the record. Comments
are guided by Resolution #10-10.

ADJOURNMENT



HATFIELD TOWNSHIP BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REGULAR MEETING MINUTES
December 16, 2015
7:30 PM

CALL TO ORDER

President Tom Zipfel called the Hatfield Township Board of Commissioners December
16, 2015 meeting to order at 7:30 p.m.

ROLL CALL

President Tom Zipfel asked Mr. Bibro to call the roll. Present at the meeting were Vice
President Larry Hughes, Commissioner Jerry Andris, Commissioner Scott Brown and
Commissioner Bob Rodgers. Also in attendance were Township Manager Aaron Bibro,
Solicitor John lannozzi, Township Planner Ken Amey, Township Engineer Bryan
McAdam and Police Chief William Tierney.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Hatfield resident Sandy Brown led the recitation of the Pledge of Allegiance.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Commissioner Rodgers made a motion to approve the Agenda and Commissioner Andris
seconded the motion. The motion passed with a 5-0 vote.

CONSENT ITEMS

Commissioner Andris made a motion to approve the Consent Items listed below.
Commissioner Vice President Hughes seconded the motion and the motion passed with a
5-0 vote.

Board of Commissioners Regular Meeting — November 25, 2015
Board of Commissioners Workshop Meeting — December 2, 2015
Treasurer’s Report — December 2015

Bills Payable:

A Paid Bills (December 2015) — $123,406.24

B. Unpaid Bills (December 2015) — $182,577.15

Eal N



VI.

VII.

VIII.

December 16, 2015

CITIZENS’ COMMENTS-AGENDA ITEMS ONLY

There were no citizens’ comments.

SPECIAL ITEM

1.

Recognition of Commissioner Scott Brown

Commissioner Brown was recognized for his twelve years of service on the Board
of Commissioners. The following individuals offered comments regarding
Commissioner Brown:

Sandy Brown, Rebecca Drive, Hatfield

Steve Morris, former Hatfield resident

Andrew Haines, Newark Delaware, former Hatfield Township Manager

Mark Toomey, Marlborough Township, former Hatfield Township Police Chief
Dan Reavy, 2299 McArthur Drive

Mohammed Razzak, former Hatfield resident

ACTION ITEMS

1.

Pension Advisors — 401(a) Defined Contribution Retirement Plan
This item was tabled.

2016 Hatfield Township Budget Adoption and Establishment of 2016 Taxes,
Ordinance #662

Commissioner Vice President Hughes made a motion to approve Ordinance #662.
Commissioner Rodgers seconded the motion and the motion passed with a 5-0
vote.

2016 Schedule of Fees, Resolution #15-38

Commissioner Vice President Hughes made a motion to approve Resolution #15-
38. Commissioner Rodgers seconded the motion and the motion passed with a 5-0
vote.

Cowpath/Orvilla Design Grant Application, Resolution #15-39

Commissioner Vice President Hughes made a motion to approve Resolution #15-

39. Commissioner Rodgers seconded the motion and the motion passed with a 5-0
vote.

TOWNSHIP MANAGER’S REPORT

Mr. Bibro provided an update for the Board on the following:



XI.

December 16, 2015
1. MS4 Requirement

2. On January 4™, 2016 there will be a Township Organization Meeting.

Prior to citizens’ comments, President Zipfel announced that the Board met in Executive
Session before tonight’s meeting to discuss personnel.

CITIZENS’ COMMENTS

There were no citizens’ comments.

ADJOURNMENT

Commissioner Brown made a motion for adjournment and Commissioner Rodgers
seconded the motion. The motion passed with a 5-0 vote and the meeting was adjourned
at 8:27 P.M.



HATFIELD
TOWNSHIP

HATFIELD TOWNSHIP BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
REORGANIZATION MEETING MINUTES
JANUARY 4, 2016
7:30 PM

OATHS OF OFFICE FOR TOWNSHIP COMMISSIONERS

The Honorable Judge Andrea Duffy administered the oaths of office to Ms. Thomas, Mr.
Hughes and Mr. Andris.

A. Laura Thomas, 2139 Miller Place — Ward 1
Term: 01/01/16 — 12/31/19

B. Larry Hughes, 2076 Oak Avenue — Ward 3
Term: 01/01/16 —12/31/19

C. Gerald Andris, 681 Wimbledon Road — Ward 5

Term: 01/01/2016 — 12/31/19
CALL TO ORDER AND ROLL CALL
Commissioner President Tom Zipfel asked Mr. Bibro to call the roll. Present at the
meeting were Commissioner Vice President Larry Hughes, Commissioner Gerald Andris,
Commissioner Laura Thomas and Commissioner Bob Rodgers. Also in attendance were
Township Manager Aaron Bibro, Solicitor Joseph Catuzzi, Township Engineer Bryan
McAdam, and Chief of Police William Tierney.
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Commissioner Thomas led the recitation of the Pledge of Allegiance.



VI.

VII.

January 4, 2015

APPOINTMENT OF PRESIDENT PROTEM

Solicitor Joseph Catuzzi briefly took over the meeting as the President Protem.

TOWNSHIP ORGANIZATION

A.

Election of President of the Board of Commissioners

Commissioner Vice President Hughes made a motion to nominate Tom Zipfel as
the President of The Board of Commissioners. Commissioner Rodgers seconded
the motion and the motion passed with a 5-0 vote.

Election of Vice President of the Board of Commissioners
Commissioner President Zipfel made a motion to nominate Larry Hughes as the

Vice President of The Board of Commissioners. Commissioner Rodgers seconded
the motion and the motion passed with a 5-0 vote.

CITIZENS’ COMMENTS

There were no citizens’ comments.

PROFESSIONAL APPOINTMENTS

A.

Township Manager/Secretary/Deputy Treasurer — Aaron Bibro
Resolution # 16-01 Update Employment Agreement

Commissioner President Zipfel made a motion to appoint Aaron Bibro as
Township Manager, Secretary, and Deputy Treasurer. Commissioner Vice
President Hughes seconded the motion and the motion passed with a 5-0 vote.

Commissioner Andris made a motion to approve Resolution #16-01.
Commissioner Rodgers seconded the motion and the motion passed with a 5-0
vote.

Commissioner Andris made a motion to approve all the Professional
Appointments, listed as items “B” through “H” on the agenda. Commissioner
Rodgers seconded the motion and the motion passed with a 5-0 vote.

Township Treasurer — Dave Bernhauser, Hatfield Township Finance Director

Township Solicitor — Christen G. Pionzio, Esg., Hamburg, Rubin, Mullin,
Maxwell & Lupin, P.C.



January 4, 2015

D. Labor Solicitor: Ryan Cassidy, Esq.; Eckert Seamans

E. Township Engineer — Bryan McAdam, P.E., CKS Engineers, Inc.
F. Township Planner and Zoning Officer — Ken Amey, AICP

G. Township Landscape Architect — Jim Faber, McCloskey & Faber

H. Township Traffic Engineer — Anton Kuhner, McMahon & Associates

VIIl. VOLUNTEER APPOINTMENTS
Commissioner Andris made a motion to approve the Volunteer Appointments
listed below. Commissioner Rodgers seconded the motion and the motion passed
with a 5-0 vote.

A. Environmental Advisory Council

1. James Bleakly, 1640 Leon Drive — Ward 4
Term: 1/1/16 — 12/31/18

2. Robert Lanouette, 640 Brighton Drive - Ward 4
Term: 1/1/16 — 12/31/18

3. Eric Wert, 1648 Forrest Hills Drive - At-Large
Term: 1/1/16 — 13/31/18

B. Hatfield Township Municipal Authority

1. Donald Atkiss, 1675 Leon Drive, Ward 4
Term: 1/1/16 —12/31/20

C. North Penn Health, Hospital and Education Authority

1. Jeffrey Fasick, 922 Alexander Drive, Ward 3
Term: 1/1/16 — 12/31/20

D. Parks and Recreation Board

1. Jeff Wert, 1400 Downing Drive — Ward 1
Term: 1/1/16 — 12/31/19

2. Wayne Rutter, 2970 Cowpath Road — At-Large
Term: 1/1/16 — 12/31/20



3. Debra Rodgers, 1727 Maple Ave — Ward 2
Term: 1/1/16 — 12/31/20

4. Dan Brasch, 1626 School Road — At-Large
Term: 1/1/16 —12/31/20

Planning Commission

1. Charles Guttenplan, 136 Oak Boulevard — Ward 5
Term: 1/1/16 —12/31/19

2. Bill Allen, 632 Brighton Drive — Ward 4
Term: 1/1/16 — 12/31-19

Pool Advisory Board

1. Jennifer Ahern, 2407 School Road — Ward 3
Term: 1/1/16 — 12/31/18

Shade Tree Commission

1. Charles Arkens, 2690 Diamond Street — At-Large
Term: 1/1/66 — 12/31/20

Vacancy Board Chairman

1. Michele Nolen, 400 Fairgrounds Road — Ward 3
Term: 01/01/16 —12/31/16

Zoning Hearing Board

1. James Bleakly, 1640 Leon Drive — Ward 4
Term: 1/1/16 — 12/31/18

OTHER BUSINESS

There was no other business.

ADJOURNMENT

January 4, 2015

Commissioner Vice President Hughes made a motion for adjournment. Commissioner
Rodgers seconded the motion and the motion passed with a 5-0 vote. The meeting was
adjourned at 7:44 PM.



VI.

HATFIELD TOWNSHIP BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
WORKSHOP MEETING MINUTES
January 13, 2016
7:30 PM

CALL TO ORDER

President Tom Zipfel called the Hatfield Township Board of Commissioner’s January 13,
2016 meeting to order at 7:30 p.m.

ROLL CALL

President Zipfel asked Mr. Bibro to call the roll. Present at the meeting were President
Tom Zipfel, Vice President Larry Hughes, Commissioner Jerry Andris, Commissioner
Bob Rodgers and Commissioner Laura Thomas. Also in attendance were Township
Manager Aaron Bibro, Solicitor John lannozzi, Township Planner Ken Amey, Township
Engineer Bryan McAdam and Chief of Police William Tierney.

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Commissioner Rodgers led the recitation of the Pledge of Allegiance.

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

Commissioner Vice President Hughes made a motion to approve the meeting agenda and
Commissioner Rodgers seconded the motion. The motion passed with a 5-0 vote.
CITIZENS’ COMMENTS - AGENDA ITEMS ONLY

There were no citizens’ comments.

CONSENT ITEMS

Commissioner Andris made a motion to approve the Consent Items listed below and
Commissioner Vice President Hughes seconded the motion. The motion passed with a 5-
0 vote.

A. Engineer’s Report — December 2015
B. Building Report — December 2015
C. Police Report — December 2015



VII.

January 13, 2016

D. HTMA Meeting Minutes — November 10, 2015
E. Planning Commission Meeting Minutes — November 17, 2015

COMMITTEE REPORTS

A

Planning and Zoning Committee — Commissioner Rodgers

1. Residential Lease Agreement — 460 Fairgrounds Road

Commissioner Andris made a motion to approve residential lease agreement for
460 Fairgrounds Rd. Commissioner Vice President Hughes seconded the motion
and the motion passed with a 5-0 vote.

2. Mr. Amey provided information regarding the Martin Settlement Agreement
and answered questions from the Board.

Public Works Committee — Vice President Hughes

1. Commissioner Vice President Hughes the purchase of a new pickup truck for
Public Works.

Parks and Recreation Committee — Commissioner Thomas

Commissioner Thomas shared some upcoming Parks and Recreation events that
will be held in the Township.

Public Safety Committee —President Zipfel

Mr. Bibro provided an update on the following:

1. Police Accreditation Presentation — Regular Meeting, January 27

2. Police Vehicles Purchase

3. Generator Purchase

Finance Committee — Commissioner Andris

1. Pension Advisors — 401(a) Defined Contribution Plan

Commissioner Andris made a motion to approve Beirne Wealth as the non-

uniform pension plan advisor. Commissioner Rodgers seconded the motion and
the motion passed with a 5-0 vote.



VIII.

XI.

January 13, 2016
TOWNSHIP STAFF REPORTS

A. Township Manager’s Report
The Board discussed NPHHEA Financing regarding Salus University, and it was
agreed that the item will be placed on the next meeting’s agenda for action.
SOLICITOR’S REPORT

Mr. lannozzi discussed the Township’s acquisition of the property located at 460
Fairgrounds Rd.

Commissioner Vice President Hughes made a motion to approve the Resolution
associated with the property acquisition. Commissioner Rodgers seconded the motion
and the motion passed with a 5-0 vote.

CITIZENS’ COMMENTS

There were no citizens’ comments.

ADJOURN

Prior to adjournment, Commissioner President Zipfel announced that after tonight’s
meeting, the Board will meet in Executive Session to discuss real estate and personnel.

Commissioner Rodgers motioned for adjournment and Commissioner Andris seconded
the motion. The motioned carried on a 5-0 and the meeting was adjourned at 7:50 PM.



10:05 AM
01/14/116

Hatfield Twp - General Fund

Accrual Basis Treasury Report
As of December 31, 2015

[ Overview of Total Funds Under Township Management |
Fund Number Fund Name Beginning Balance Ending Balance
1 General Fund 1,910,441.71 1,785,767.03

2 General Fund Reserve 100,000.00 100,000.00

3 Fire Fund 21,232.52 7.603.12

4 Fire Capital Fund 572,881.01 606,381.01

5 Act 209 Impact Fund 229,264.05 229,264.05

6 Debt Service Fund 443,335.81 452,670.90

14 Capital Fund 9,721.36 21,043.36
Bridge Bond Proceedes 1,413,502.12 1,407,502.12

15 Community Pool Fund 114,024.22 96,651.91
Snack Bar 21,172.28 21,172.28

16 Pool Reserves 14,123.03 13,609.44

18 Park and Recreation Fund 93,761.21 85,360.86

19 Park and Recreation Capital Fund 52,981.90 52,981.80

35 Liquid Fuels Fund 256,757.52 183,620.13

36 Contribution Fund (Recycling, Tree, O  789,898.23 766,564.21

37 Escrow 242,912.20 223,124.82
Total Funds Under Township Management 6,286,009.17 6,053,407.14

General Fund - Fund 01

Type

Opening Balance

General Journal
General Journal
Deposit
Deposit

Bill Pmt -Check
Bill Pmt -Check
Deposit
Deposit

Bill Pmt -Check
Bill Pmt -Check
Bill Pmt -Check
Deposit

Bill Pmt -Check
Deposit

Check

Bill Pmt -Check
Deposit
Deposit
Deposit
Checks

Deposit
Deposit

Date

12/02/2015
12/02/2015
12/02/2015
12/02/2015
12/03/2015
12/03/2015
12/03/2015
12/03/2015
12/04/2015
12/04/2015
12/04/2015
12/04/2015
12/07/2015
12/07/2015
12/07/2015
12/07/2015
12/07/2015
12/08/2015
12/08/2015
12/08/2015
12/08/2015
12/08/2015

Memo Debit Credit Balance
1,910,441.71
Payroll Wire 374,850.69 1,535,591.02
insur reimb 1,778.23 1,537,369.25
Deposit 5,616.46 1,542,985.71
Deposit 15.00 1,543,000.71
1,920.00 1,541,080.71
141.86 1,540,938.85
Deposit 35.00 1,540,973.85
Deposit 623.15 1,541,597.00
150.00 1,541,447.00
150.00 1,541,297.00
317.88 1,540,979.12
Deposit 50.00 1,541,029.12
10,174.81 1,530,854.31
Deposit 75,495.35 1,606,349.66
15,707.15 1,580,642.51
370.47 1,590,272.04
Deposit 70.00 1,590,342.04
Deposit 12,516.86 1,602,858.80
Deposit 4,862.45 1,607,721.35
30,630.75 1,577,090.60
Deposit 135,796.75 1,712,887.35
LST 3,699.30 1,716,586.65
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10:05 AM Hatfield Twp - General Fund

Acorual Basis Treasury Report
As of December 31, 2015 -
Deposit 12/08/2015 EIT -Berkhieimer 46,644.37 1,763,231.02
Deposit 12/08/2015  EIT -Berkhieimer 25,493.26 1,788,724.28
Deposit 12/08/2015  LST 899.06 1,789,623.34
Deposit 12/08/2015  EIT -Berkhieimer 10,237.03 1,799,860.37
Deposit 12/08/2015  EIT -Berkhieimer 53,586.39 1,853,446.76
Deposit 12/08/2015  Deposit 35.00 1,853,481.76
Bill Pmt -Checks 12/09/2015 158,698.80 1,694,782.96
Deposit 12/09/2015 Deposit 3,610.54 1,698,393.50
Deposit 12/09/2015 Deposit 3,587.08 1,701,980.58
Deposit 12/09/2015 Deposit 75.00 1,702,055.58
Deposit 12/11/2015  Deposit 35.00 1,702,090.58
Deposit 12/12/2015  Deposit 4,851.75 1,706,942.33
Bill Pmt -Checks 12/14/2015 12,141.72 1,694,800.61
Deposit 12/14/2015 Deposit 130.00 1,694,930.61
Deposit 12/14/2015  EIT -Berkhieimer 3,893.02 1,698,823.63
Check 12/14/2015 2,652.34 1,696,171.29
Deposit 12/15/2015  Deposit 102,498.20 1,798,669.49
Deposit 12/15/2015 EIT -Berkhieimer 19,566.40 1,818,235.89
Deposit 12/15/2015  EIT -Berkhieimer 27,941.29 1,846,177.18
Deposit 12/15/2015  EIT -Berkhieimer 2,486.96 1,848,674.14
Deposit 12/15/2015  VOID: EIT -Berkhieimer 0.00 1,848,674.14
Deposit 12/15/2015 Deposit 20,000.00 1,868,674.14
Deposit 12/15/2015  Deposit 315.00 1,868,989.14
Deposit 12/16/2015  Deposit 525.00 1,869,514.14
Deposit 12/17/2015 Deposit 32,086.76 1,801,610.80
General Journal 12/17/2015 Payroll Wire 200,301.09 1,701,309.81
General Journal 12/17/2015  insur reimb 1,778.23 1,703,088.04
Bill Pmt -Checks 12/18/2015 35,121.69 1,667,966.35
Deposit 12/18/2015  Deposit 25.00 1,667,991.35
Deposit 12/21/2015 Deposit 45,799.96 1,713,791.31
Check 12/21/2015 5,394.00 1,708,397.31
Check 12/21/2015 1,914.26 1,706,483.05
Check 12/21/2015 6,038.01 1,700,445.04
Deposit 12/21/2015  LST 14,628.08 1,715,073.12
Deposit 12/21/2015  EIT -Berkhieimer 6,467.11 1,721,540.23
Deposit 12/21/2015  EIT -Berkhieimer 2,474.28 1,724,014.51
Deposit 12/21/2015 LST 815.38 1,724,829.89
Deposit 12/21/2015 EIT -Berkhieimer 49,641.19 1,774,471.08
Check 12/21/2015 1,914.26 1,772,556.82
Bill Pmt -Check 12/22/2015 8,367.43 1,764,189.39
Bill Pmt -Check 12/22/2015  VOID: 0.00 1,764,189.39
Bill Pmt -Check 12/22/2015 1,180.03 1,762,999.36
Deposit 12/23/2015  Deposit 30.00 1,763,029.36
Bill Pmt -Check 12/28/2015 61.30 1,762,968.06
Bill Pmt -Check 12/28/2015 67.45 1,762,900.61
Bill Pmt -Check 12/28/2015 18.05 1,762,882.56
General Journal 12/29/2015 Payroll Wire 171,727.85 1,591,154.71
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10:05 AM Hatfield Twp - General Fund

:::I::gfsasis Treasury Report
As of December 31, 2015
General Journal 12/29/2015 insur reimb 1,764.20 1,592,918.91
Deposit 12/30/2015  Deposit 122,425.71 1,715,344.62
Deposit 12/30/2015  EIT -Berkhieimer 34,620.45 1,749,965.07
Deposit 12/30/2015  LST 2,367.01 1,762,332.08
Deposit 12/30/2015  EIT -Berkhieimer 10,324.47 1,762,656.55
Deposit 12/30/2015  EIT -Berkhieimer 3,252.22 1,765,808.77
Deposit 12/30/2015 EIT -Berkhieimer 4,415.66 1,770,324.43
Deposit 12/30/2015  LST 1,223.47 1,771,547.90
Deposit 12/30/2015  EIT -Berkhieimer 3,340.59 1,774,888.49
Deposit 12/30/2015 LST 12,445.20 1,787,333.69
Deposit 12/30/2015  Deposit 100.00 1,787,433.69
Bill Pmt -Checks 12/31/2015 34,994.59 1,752,439.10
Deposit 12/31/2015  EIT -Berkhieimer 1,280.95 1,763,720.05
Deposit 12/31/2015 Deposit 25.00 1,753,745.05
Deposit 12/31/2015  Interest 507.88 1,754,252.93
Deposit 12/31/2015 EIT -Berkhieimer 730.91 1,754,983.84
Deposit 12/31/2015  Deposit 21,065.61 1,776,049.45
Deposit 12/31/2015  Deposit 5,709.33 1,781,758.78
Deposit 12/31/2015 Deposit 17,751.10 1,799,509.88
Check 12/31/2015 2,096.53 1,797,413.35
Check 12/31/2015 743.70 1,796,669.65
Check 12/31/2015 2,346.83 1,794,322.82
Bill Pmt -Check 12/31/2015 405.79 1,793,917.03
Bill Pmt -Check 12/31/2015 8,150.00 1,785,767.03
Bill Pmt -Check 12/31/2015 VOID: 0.00 1,785,767.03
Ending Balance 964,084.65 1,088,759.33 1,785,767.03
| General Fund Reserves - Fund 02 |
Type Date Memo Debit Credit Balance
Opening Balance 100,000.00
100,000.00
Ending Balance 100,000.00
| Fire Fund - Fund 03 |
Type Date Num Debit Credit Balance
Opening Balance 21,232.52
Deposit 12/08/2015 571.21 21,803.73
Deposit 12/08/2015 11,808.86 33,612.59
Check 12/09/2015 33,500.00 112.59
Deposit 12/21/2015 5,394.00 5,506.59
Deposit 12/31/2015 2,086.53 7,603.12
Ending Balance 19,870.60 33,500.00 7,603.12
